Profit for the period, before transactions with
  Unitholders 101,045 22,816

Distributions paid to Unitholders:
— 2014 final distribution – (17,931)
— 2015 final distribution (note i) (18,238) –

82,807 4,885

Represented by:
Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders,
  excluding issuance of new units 63,410 5,588

Amount arising from exchange reserve movements
  regarding translations of financial statements 19,397 (703)

82,807 4,885

Notes:

(i)	 2015 final distribution of US$18,238,000 for the year ended 31 December 2015 was paid during the six
months ended 30 June 2016. Total distribution for the six months ended 30 June 2016 is presented in the
statement of distributions.

(ii)	 Earnings per unit, based upon profit for the period, before transactions with Unitholders and the weighted
average number of units in issue, are set out in note 12.

– 18 –

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders
 (Note i)

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

Profit for the period 101,045 (81,648) 19,397

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to the
  condensed consolidated income
  statement
Exchange losses on translation of
  financial statements (19,397) – (19,397)

Total comprehensive income
  for the period (ii) 81,648 (81,648) –

Before
transactions

 with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders
(Note i)

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

Profit for the period 22,816 (23,519) (703)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to the
  condensed consolidated income
  statement
Exchange gains on translation of
  financial statements 703 – 703

Total comprehensive income
  for the period (ii) 23,519 (23,519) –

– 19 –

Notes:

(i)	 Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions paid to Unitholders of US$18,238,000 (2015:
US$17,931,000), and change in net assets attributable to Unitholders, excluding issuance of new units, of
an increase of US$63,410,000 (2015: US$5,588,000).

(ii)	 In accordance with the Trust Deed, Spring REIT is required to distribute not less than 90% of total
distributable income to the Unitholders for each financial year. Accordingly, the units contain contractual
obligations of Spring REIT to pay cash distributions. The Unitholders’ funds are therefore classified as a